
 

CITY OF NEWTON 
 

IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN 
 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

MONDAY, OCTOBER 28, 2013 
 
Present:  Ald. Gentile (Chairman), Ciccone, Linsky, Rice, Blazar, Fuller, and Lappin 
Absent:  Ald. Salvucci 
Also present:  Brian Lever (Historic Planner; Planning & Development Department), Howard 
Mintz (Chief of Police), Marc Gromada (Police Captain), Bruce Proia (Chief of Fire), Fred 
Russell (Director of Utilities; Public Works Department), Dave Turocy (Commissioner of Public 
Works), Robert Rooney (Chief Operating Officer), and David Wilkinson (Comptroller) 
 
#352-13 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to expend a ten thousand 

dollars ($10,000) grant from the Massachusetts Historical Commission to be used 
to document historic buildings in the City of Newton.  [10/15/13 @ 7:44 PM] 

ACTION: APPROVED 5-0 (Ciccone, Linsky not voting) 
 
NOTE: Preservation Planner Brian Lever presented the request for authorization to expend a 
$10,000 grant to be used to survey and document historic buildings within the City.  The $10,000 
will be used to continue to Phase II of the Planning Department’s historic building 
documentation project.  In June 2011, the Board of Aldermen approved the use of $37,500 in 
Community Preservation Act (CPA) Funds for a historic building documentation project for 19th 
century buildings.  The Planning Department applied for and received a $15,000 historic 
preservation grant from the State in November 2012 to supplement the CPA funds and document 
150 buildings.  The 2013 Massachusetts Historical Commission grant will be used to survey and 
document an additional 100 buildings.  Mr. Lever provided the attached example from Phase I of 
the documentation project.   
 
 Brian Lever will be responsible for meeting all of the guidelines and reporting requirements 
associated with the grant. Mr. Lever is familiar with grant management and grant reporting 
requirements. Ald. Lappin moved approval, which carried unanimously.  
 
#354-13 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to expend a twenty two 

thousand thirty dollars ($22,030) reimbursable grant from the Massachusetts 
Emergency Management Agency to be used to purchase equipment and related 
items for the City’s Emergency Operations Center.  [10/15/13 @ 7:44 PM] 

ACTION: APPROVED 6-0 (Ciccone not voting) 
 
NOTE: Fire Chief Bruce Proia explained that the City is receiving $22,030 in 
reimbursable grant funds from the Massachusetts Emergency Management Agency.  The Fire 
Department will be purchasing an emergency simulation software package, computer hardware, 
tables and chairs for the City’s Emergency Operations Center and the grant funds will be used to 
reimburse the Fire Department for those expenses.  The project summary and budget details for 
the grant were attached to the agenda. 



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
MONDAY, OCTOBER 28, 2013 

PAGE 2 
 
 
 Chief Proia stated that the emergency simulation software would allow City Departments 
that respond to large-scale emergency situations to simulate conditions like terrorist threats, large 
gas explosions, and natural disasters.  The simulation software will improve the City’s ability to 
respond to emergency events by providing hands on training.  The software training sessions will 
take place at either the Emergency Operations Center or the Druker Auditorium at the library.   
 
 Ald. Fuller moved approval, which carried unanimously.   
 
#41-11(2) ALD. CICCONE requesting implementation of the fees associated with the 

Winter Overnight Parking Pilot Program.  [09/19/13 @ 3:49 PM] 
ACTION: APPROVED 5-0-1 (Linsky abstaining, Ciccone not voting) 
 
NOTE: Police Captain Marc Gromada presented the request to establish an application 
fee of $20 and a permit fee of $80 for the Winter Overnight Parking Pilot Program.  The draft 
ordinance that includes language to establish the program and the fees was attached to the 
meeting agenda.  The Public Safety & Transportation Committee and the Public Facilities 
Committee approved the Winter Overnight Parking Pilot Program on October 23, 2013.   
 
 Captain Gromada reviewed the attached cost analysis of the fee structure for the program.  
Although the cost analysis results in a $7 loss per initial permit for the program, Captain 
Gromada felt the loss would be made up through the issuance of multiple permits at the same 
address as there would not be a need to duplicate work done for the initial permit request.  The 
pilot program limits the number of permits to the number of vehicles registered to the dwelling 
unit, less the number of off street parking spaces available for the dwelling unit.  However, no 
more than three permits per dwelling unit will be issued.  The captain also pointed out that the 
pilot program is only in place for a year and the fees could be reassessed at the end of the 
program.  There was a request that when the next cost analysis is done that it include all costs for 
employee compensation including health and retirement benefits. 
 
 Ald. Rice moved approval, which carried by a vote of five in favor and one abstention.  
Ald. Linsky abstained to further review the materials related to the pilot program.    
 
#353-13 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to transfer the sum of nine 

thousand eight hundred dollars ($9,800) from the Police Department’s 
Automobile Account to the Police Department’s Rental Account for the purpose 
of leasing two motorcycles.  [10/15/13 @ 7:44 PM] 

ACTION: NO ACITON NECESSARY 6-0 (Ciccone not voting) 
 
NOTE: Police Chief Howard Mintz requested that the item be voted no action necessary, 
as the vendor that the Police Department chose has decided that it will no longer lease 
motorcycles.  The Chief will rethink whether to purchase a new motorcycle or look for another 
company that will lease motorcycles.  Once the Chief has determined which option to go with, he 
will re-docket the request.  Ald. Lappin moved no action necessary, which carried by a vote of 
six in favor and none opposed.   
 



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
MONDAY, OCTOBER 28, 2013 

PAGE 3 
 
#355-13 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to transfer the sum of 

twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) from Police Full-time Salaries to 
Temporary Staffing Services to pay the weekly salary of the Police Department’s 
current temporary employee through January 2014.  [10/15/13 @ 7:44 PM] 

ACTION: APPROVED 6-0 (Ciccone not voting) 
 
NOTE: Police Chief Howard Mintz explained that the request is to transfer money from 
the Police Department’s full-time salary account for additional funding to continue to employee 
a temporary person until January 2014 in the Police Chief’s Office.  The temporary employee 
has been working in the office for approximately one year and has done an excellent job.  The 
Police Department requires temporary help because of the absence of the Executive 
Administrative and the detail clerk.  The Executive Administrator has been back since September 
2013; however, she must use her allotted leave time before December 31, 2013 and the Detail 
Clerk position will continue to remain vacant until a grievance is resolved.   
 
 Committee members asked if the billing and collection for police details was being done 
in a timely manner.  The Chief responded that the work is being done through overtime.  
However, the department has not implemented interest charges on late payments for police 
details.  It was pointed out that the Aldermen need to be informed if a company is significantly 
behind in detail payments.  Chief Mintz explained that if a company is significantly overdue, 
they receive a letter and if at that point there is no resolution, the Police Department does not 
provide details officers to the company.   
 
 Ald. Blazar moved approval of the item, which carried unanimously.   
 
#356-13 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to transfer the sum of 

twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) from Fiscal Year 2014 Budget Reserve to 
Part-time Salaries Traffic Bureau Account and authorization of the addition of a 
.5 FTE position in the Police Department.  [10/15/13 @ 7:44 PM] 

ACTION: APPROVED 6-0 (Ciccone not voting) 
 
NOTE: The Police Department would like to hire a part-time clerk to handle the City’s 
permit parking programs, which include Tiger Permit Parking Program and the Newtonville 
Permit Parking Program.  It is expected that there will be two additional permit parking programs 
in the near future.  The position should be funded through the revenue generated from the permit 
parking programs.    
 
 The current permit programs are being administered by police officers.  It is much less 
expensive to hire a clerk to handle the permitting than to pay a police officer especially if the 
officer is being paid overtime.  The new position would be part-time and would administer all of 
the permit programs.  In addition, the draft job description contains language to allow the clerk to 
be reassigned duties anywhere in the Police Department.   
 
 Committee members felt that it would have been helpful to receive input from the Public 
Safety and Transportation Committee regarding the addition of new personnel to the Police 
Department and requested that going forward docket items affecting staffing levels be referred to 



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
MONDAY, OCTOBER 28, 2013 

PAGE 4 
 
a substantive committee regardless of the amount of the funding request.  Ald. Lappin moved 
approval, which carried by a vote of six in favor and none opposed.   
 
#357-13 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to transfer the sum of two 

million dollars ($2,000,000) from July 1, 2013 Free Cash to the Rainy Day 
Stabilization Fund.  [10/15/13 @ 7:44 PM] 

ACTION: APPROVED 6-0 (Ciccone not voting) 
 
NOTE: The Mayor is requesting that $2 million from Free Cash be transferred into the 
Rainy Day Stabilization Fund.  The city has approximately $6.2 million in Free Cash.  Two 
million dollars of that is set aside for snow related costs.  The Administration will continue to 
look to add money to the Rainy Day Stabilization Fund before the end of the fiscal year.  The 
Rainy Day Stabilization Fund has grown to $13 million.  The Chairman added that Moody’s 
Investor Services and First Southwest are likely to look favorably upon the City, as the fund is 
close to reaching the goal of containing $16 million or 5% of the operating budget.   
 
 Ald. Lappin moved approval, which carried unanimously.   
 

REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACILITIES AND FINANCE COMMITTEES 
#359-13 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to appropriate and expend 

the sum of one million one hundred thirty-eight thousand one hundred sixty 
dollars ($1,138,160) from the Sewer Fund – Current Year Reserve in order to 
conduct accelerated sewer capital work in the Capital Improvement Plan Project I 
Sewer Rehabilitation Project.  [10/16/13 @ 11:56 AM] 

 PUBLIC FACILITIES APPROVED 6-0 on 10/23/13 
ACTION: APPROVED 7-0 (Ciccone not voting) 
 
NOTE: Utilities Director Fred Russell and Commissioner of Public Works David Turocy 
presented the docket request to expend funds from this fiscal year’s sewer fund to accelerate the 
11-year sewer rehabilitation project.  The acceleration of the project will result in a faster 
reduction of inflow and infiltration in the sewer systems, which results in savings for the City.  
Mr. Russell provided the attached outline of the sewer improvements for the next three years, 
which included the accelerated schedule and a revised budget.   
 
 The improvements to Crystal Lake and the Newton Commonwealth Golf Course areas, 
and the smoke/dye testing in Areas 4 and 7 were added to the schedule in the first year of the 
project.  The inspection, assessment and heavy cleaning of Project Area 4 was added to the 
second year and the design and construction of Area 4 and inspection, assessment and heavy 
cleaning of Project Area 5 were added to the third year.   
 
 The City received good prices on the alternate bids on Crystal Lake and the Newton 
Commonwealth Golf Course areas; therefore, it made sense to move forward.  The Crystal Lake 
project will address the cross connections that are causing some pollutants to enter Crystal Lake 
and cause algae blooms.  The Committee members understood the benefits of accelerating the 
project and Ald. Fuller moved approval, which carried unanimously.   
 



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
MONDAY, OCTOBER 28, 2013 

PAGE 5 
 
#358-13 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to increase the grant 

spending limits for the following 2014 state dispatch grants:   
 

1. 911 Dispatch Support and Incentive Grant (19HH20114) – The 2014 
City budget spending authorization is $180,500 and the grant award is 
$190,930; therefore the spending limit needs to be increased by 
$10,430.   

2. 911 Dispatch Training Grant (19DD20114) – The 2014 City budget 
spending authorization is $20,995 and the grant award is $45,341; 
therefore, the spending limit needs to be increased by $24,346.  
[10/15/13 @ 7:44 PM] 

ACTION: APPROVED 6-0 (Ciccone not voting) 
 
NOTE: Comptroller David Wilkinson explained that this is a request to adjust the 
spending limits for two grants given to the Police Department.  The City received an additional 
$10,430 for the 911 Dispatch Support and Incentive Grant and an additional $24,346 for the 911 
Dispatch Training Grant.  Ald. Lappin moved approval, which carried unanimously.   
 
#322-12(5) HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to amend the Fiscal Year 

2014 Budget Board Order #322-12(2) by reducing the estimated Fiscal Year 2014 
General Fund revenue by $15,272 and increasing the use of Other Available 
Funds (Fund Balance – NSHS MSBA Reimbursement) by fifteen thousand two 
hundred seventy two dollars ($15,272).  [10/15/13 @ 7:44 PM] 

ACTION: APPROVED 6-0 (Fuller not voting) 
 
NOTE: Comptroller David Wilkinson stated that the above request to amend the budget 
needs the approval of the Board of Aldermen before the Fiscal Year 2014 tax rate is submitted 
for approval to the Massachusetts Department of Revenue.  The current budget reflects the use of 
$50,000 of Newton South High School debt service reserves for the subsidy of Newton South 
High School renovation debt service.  The City’s debt service reserve plan, which is on file with 
the Department of Revenue, calls for payment of $65,242 in Newton South High School debt 
service.  His Honor the Mayor is requesting that the Board of Aldermen approve the reduction of 
the estimated Fiscal Year 2014 General Fund revenue by $15,272 and the increase of Other 
Available Funds by $15,272.  By approving the item, the budget will be in line with the debt 
service financing plan on file with the Department of Revenue.  Ald. Rice moved approval, 
which carried unanimously.   
 

REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACILITIES AND FINANCE COMMITTEES 
#322-12(6) HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting rescission of the two million three 

hundred twenty-eight thousand eight hundred fifty-eight dollar ($2,328,858) 
appropriation voted under Board Order #254-13, and to further amend the vote on 
Board Order #322-12(2) by reducing estimated Fiscal Year 2014 General Fund 
revenue by forty nine thousand two hundred thirty-seven dollars ($49,237) and 
increasing the use of Other Available Funds (Fund Balance – NNHS MSBA 
Reimbursement) by forty nine thousand two hundred thirty seven dollars 
($49,237).  [10/15/13 @ 7:44 PM] 

 PUBLIC FACILITIES APPROVED 6-0 on 10/23/13 
ACTION: APPROVED 7-0 



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
MONDAY, OCTOBER 28, 2013 

PAGE 6 
 
 
NOTE: Comptroller David Wilkinson explained that the City received $2,328,858 as a 
final reimbursement payment from the Massachusetts School Building Authority (MSBA).  The 
Board of Aldermen approved the appropriation of the reimbursement to be used to retire an equal 
amount of 2% interest MSBA loan liabilities in July 2013.  Since then, the City has received 
approval from the MSBA and the Massachusetts Department of Revenue to use the 
reimbursement to call $2,025,000 in 5% Newton North project bonds in April of 2019.  By 
calling the 5% project bonds instead of making the lump sum payment on the MSBA loan 
liabilities, City’s financial advisors have verified that the City will save $1,329,000 more in 
interest over the term of the debt.  The City must still use a portion of the reimbursement to 
subsidize the debt service this year.  Therefore, the Mayor is requesting that the Board of 
Aldermen rescind approval of that Board Order (#254-13) and amend the Fiscal 2014 Budget 
Order by reducing the general fund revenue by $49,237 and increasing the use of the Other 
Available Funds (Fund Balance - NNHS MSBA Reimbursement) by $49,237.  The $49,237 will 
be used to pay a portion of the project debt this fiscal year.  The Committee members were 
pleased that the City would be saving over $1 million and Ald. Lappin moved approval, which 
carried unanimously. 
 
 The Committee adjourned at 8:00 PM and all other items before the Committee were held 
without discussion.  Draft Board Orders for the above items that are recommended for Board of 
Aldermen action are attached. 
 
 
  Respectfully submitted, 
 
  Leonard J. Gentile, Chairman 



#352-13



#352-13



#352-13



#352-13



#352-13



#352-13



 #352-13 
 

CITY OF NEWTON 
 

IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN 
 

2013 
 

 
 
ORDERED: 
 
 That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Finance Committee through its 

Chairman Leonard J. Gentile, the authorization to expend a grant from the Massachusetts Historical 

Commission in the amount of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) to be administered by the Planning 

and Development Department to be used to document historic Building in the City of Newton be 

and is hereby approved. 

 
 
 
Under Suspension of Rules 
Readings Waived and Approved 
 
 
 
 
(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON     (SGD) SETTI D. WARREN 
 City Clerk                        Mayor  
 
 
 
 Date ________________ 
 
 



 #354-13 
 

CITY OF NEWTON 
 

IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN 
 

2013 
 

 
 
ORDERED: 
 
 That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Finance Committee through its 

Chairman Leonard J. Gentile, the authorization to expend a reimbursable grant from the 

Massachusetts Emergency Management Agency in the amount of twenty-two thousand thirty 

dollars ($22,030) to be administered by the Fire Department to be used to purchase equipment and 

related items for the City’s Emergency Operations Center be and is hereby approved. 

 
 
 
Under Suspension of Rules 
Readings Waived and Approved 
 
 
 
 
(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON     (SGD) SETTI D. WARREN 
 City Clerk                        Mayor  
 
 
 
 Date ________________ 
 
 



NEWTON POLICE DEPARTMENT 
TRAFFIC BUREAU 

 
ALL NIGHT PARKING  

PILOT PROGRAM 
WARD 1 

 

PROPOSED: 
FEE = $100.00 
PER APPLICATION 
 

EXPLAINATION OF FEE STRUCTURE 
 

I. APPLICATION…………………………………………………………...(+)$20.00 
 

STICKER COST…………………………………………………………….(-)$  6.25 
 

30 MINUTE PROCESSING………………………………………………...(-)$13.20 
� Review of Application 
� Computer Data Entry 
� Office/Filing of Application 
� Civilian Clerk 

 

TOTAL COST……………………………………………………………….(-)$19.45 
DIFFERENCE……………………………………………………………….(+)$   .55  
 
 

II. PERMIT………………………………………………………………….(+)$80.00 
 

ADDITIONAL COST……………………………………………………….(-)$87.93 
� Fuel/Cruiser usage 
� Picture Processing 
� Police Officer 
� Civilian Clerk 
� Processing on Street 
� Reviewing of Application 
� Computer Data Entry 
� Filing of Permits 
� Picture Collection 
  

TOTAL COST………………………………………………………………(-)$87.93 
DIFFERENCE………………………………………………………………(-)$  7.93 
 

COMBINED TOTAL FEES……………………………………………….(+)$100.00 
COMBINED TOTAL COST…………………………………………….…(-)$107.38 
 

#41-11(2)



Item # 41-11 10/16/2013 DRAFT FOR DISCUSSION  PURPOSES 

1 

 

19-206. Overnight on-street resident parking permit program  
 

 Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 19-174(b), there shall be a resident 

overnight on-street parking permit program (the “program”) in the City of Newton to 

govern overnight on-street parking of residents’ motor vehicles during the winter. Such 

program shall commence on November 15, 2013 and expire on April 15, 2014 unless 

renewed or modified by the board of aldermen.  The program shall be administered by 

the chief of police or his designee. 

 

 A.   Overnight on-street resident parking permit, eligibility 

 

(1) A resident overnight on-street parking permit of a design specified by 

the chief of police shall be issued by the police department to an owner or 

lessor of a motor vehicle which is registered in the Commonwealth of 

Massachusetts or other state, with a registered gross weight of under two 

and one-half (2 ½) tons, principally garaged in the City of Newton, owned 

or leased by a resident of Ward 1 of the City of Newton who otherwise 

qualifies for of issuance of a permit under this section.   

  

(2)  Residents of properties located within one thousand (1,000) feet of a 

municipal parking lot shall not be eligible to receive a permit. 

 

(3)  Commercial vehicles shall not be eligible to receive a permit. 

 

(4) Eligibility is limited to residents of Ward 1.  

 

(5) Eligibility is limited to residents of legally zoned single family, two-

family or multi-family dwellings as defined in section 30-1 of the zoning 

ordinance. 

 

(6) Acceptable proof of residency for subsection (1) will be the same as 

set forth in section 19-200 (2) of these ordinances.  

 

  

 

 

B.   Locations and number of overnight parking permits 

 

(1)   (a) The chief of police, with guidance from the fire chief and the 

commissioner of public works, shall determine the locations where 

overnight on-street permit parking will be allowed.  Approved 

parking locations are subject to change. 

 

 (b)  The chief of police shall, in the exercise of his discretion, 

determine which location to assign to a particular resident based on 

consideration of the street conditions, street capacity, availability 

Formatted: Indent: First line:  0"

Formatted: Indent: Hanging:  0.5"



   

   

2 

 

of spaces, proximity, as well as considerations of public safety.  No 

resident is guaranteed a permit or an assignment to any particular 

location.  

  

 (2)  The maximum number of permits allowed is as follows: 

 

(a) No more than one permit is allowed per individual for no more 

than one vehicle; 

 

 

(b) The maximum number of permits allowed per dwelling unit 

shall be equal to the number of vehicles registered to the dwelling 

unit, less the number of off-street parking spaces available on the 

property to the residents of that dwelling unit, as determined by the 

chief of police, provided, however, that no more than three permits 

may be issued per dwelling unit.  

 

 C. Procedure and fees       

 

(1)  Applications for a permit shall be submitted on such form and in such 

manner as the chief of police may specify. 

 

(2)  The following non-refundable fees to defray the costs of program 

administration shall be payable as directed by the chief of police: 

 

 Application fee:    $20.00 per vehicle 

 Permit Fee:       $80.00 per vehicle 

 Permit replacement fee: $  5.00  

  

(3)  Each application shall be accompanied by: 

 

(a)  A non-refundable application fee of $20.00; 

(b)  Such pProof of residency; as may be required by the chief of 

police; 

(c)   Such proof of the number of vehicles registered to the 

applicant’s address as may be required by the chief of police. 

 

(4)  Upon receipt of an application, the chief of police shall investigate 

each application by conducting a site visit in order to determine the 

number of off-street parking spaces available for the applicant’s dwelling 

unit.   

 

(5)  In the event the chief of police determines an applicant to be eligible 

for a permit, he shall determine and assign the location for which the 

permit shall be valid, and shall notify each applicant of any determination.    

Determinations of the chief of police under this section shall be final.   



   

   

3 

 

 

(6)  Upon notification of eligibility and location assignment, the applicant 

shall pay an additional non-refundable permit fee of $80.00 in order for 

the permit to issue.   

 

(7)  Any outstanding fines for parking violations attributable to the motor 

vehicle for which a permit is requested must be paid in full before such 

permit is issued. 

 

 

D. Display of overnight resident parking permit 

 

 The chief of police shall establish rules governing display of permits.  A 

permit that is not properly displayed or visible shall not be a valid permit. 

Each permit shall visibly display the registration number of the vehicle to 

which it is assigned, the assigned location, and the expiration date of the 

permit.   

 

E. Effect of overnight on-street resident parking permit 

 

 (1)  Vehicles which display a valid permit shall be exempt from the winter 

overnight parking restrictions specified in section 19-174(b). Such permit 

shall not be valid in any street or in any location other than the location to 

which it is assigned.   

 

 (2)  Permits shall not be in effect during the period of a declared snow 

emergency.   

 

 (3)  The chief of police may temporarily suspend the effect of permits in 

any location if he determines such suspension is necessary for public 

safety purposes. 

 

 (4)  A permit is not valid for any vehicle other than the vehicle for which it 

was issued and whose registration number is displayed on the permit. 

    

 (5)     Until its expiration, surrender or revocation, a permit shall remain 

valid until April 15, 2014. 

 

F. Revocation of permits  

 

 (1) A permit shall be revoked if it is transferred to a different vehicle than 

the vehicle to which it was assigned. 

 

 (2) A permit shall be revoked if the vehicle’s registration address changes, 

or if the applicant no longer resides at the address. 

 



   

   

4 

 

 (3)  A permit may be revoked if the vehicle is not removed from the 

location during a declared snow emergency or during a temporary period 

of suspension for public safety purposes. 

 

 

G. If any provision of this section or the application of such provision to any 

person or circumstance shall be held invalid, the validity of the remainder 

of this section and the application of such provision to other persons or 

circumstances shall not be affected thereby. 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



#353-13 
CITY OF NEWTON 

 
IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN 

 
2013 

 
ORDERED: 
 
 That in accordance with the recommendation of the Finance Committee through its 

Chairman, Alderman Leonard J. Gentile, the following item be and is hereby voted NO ACTION 

NECESSARY: 

 
#353-13 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to transfer the sum of nine 

thousand eight hundred dollars ($9,800) from the Police Department’s 
Automobile Account to the Police Department’s Rental Account for the purpose 
of leasing two motorcycles.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
Under Suspension of Rules 
Readings Waived and Item Voted NO ACTION NECESSARY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(SGD)  DAVID A. OLSON, City Clerk 
 
 
 



#355-13 
CITY OF NEWTON 

 
IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN 

 
2013 

 
ORDERED: 
 
 That in accordance with the recommendation of the Finance Committee through its 

Chairman, Alderman Leonard J. Gentile, a transfer of funds in the amount of twenty-five 

thousand dollars ($25,000) from Police Full-time Salaries to Temporary Staffing Services to pay 

the weekly salary of the Police Department’s current temporary employee through January 2014 

be and is hereby approved as follows: 

 
FROM:  Police Salaries 

  (0120101-511001).........................................$25,000 
 
 TO: Police Expenses 
  (0120101-5313).............................................$25,000 
 
 

Under Suspension of Rules 
Readings Waived and Approved 
 
 
 
(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON        (SGD) SETTI D. WARREN 
 City Clerk Mayor 

 
 Date ________________ 



#356-13 
 

CITY OF NEWTON 
 

IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN 
 

2013 
 

 
ORDERED: 
 
 That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Finance Committee through 

its Chairman Alderman Leonard J. Gentile,, authorization be and is hereby approved to 

increase the authorized number of Full Time Equivalent (FTE) positions in the Police 

Department by 0.5 FTE and that the transfer of the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars 

($25,000) from Current Year Budget Reserve to Police Salaries for the purpose of 

funding the additional position is hereby approved as follows: 

 FROM: Budget Reserve 
  (0110498-5790)..........................................$25,000 
 
 TO: Police Salaries 
  (0120102-511002)......................................$25,000 
 
 
Under Suspension of Rules 
Readings Waived and Adopted 
 
 
 
 
 
(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON  (SGD) SETTI D. WARREN 
 City Clerk Mayor 
 
  Date: __________ 
 



#357-13 
 

CITY OF NEWTON 
 

IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN 
 

2013 
 

ORDERED: 
 
 That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Finance Committee through its 

Chairman Leonard J. Gentile, an appropriation of two million dollars ($2,000,000) from FY2013 Free 

Cash to the Rainy Day Stabilization Fund be and is hereby approved as follows: 

 
 From: Free Cash 
  (01-3497)...........................................................$2,000,000 
 
 To:   Transfer to Rainy Day Stabilization Fund 
  (0110499-5922A) ..............................................$2,000,000 
 
 
Under Suspension of Rules 
Readings Waived and Approved 
 

 

 

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON  (SGD) SETTI D. WARREN 

 City Clerk Mayor 

 

 Date: ___________________ 

 



#359-13



#359-13 
CITY OF NEWTON 

 
IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN 

 
2013 

 
ORDERED: 
 
 That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Public Facilities Committee through 

its Chairman Anthony J. Salvucci and the Finance Committee through its Chairman Leonard J. 

Gentile, a transfer of funds in the amount of one million one hundred thirty-eight thousand one 

hundred sixty dollars ($1,138,160) from the Sewer Fund – Current Year Reserve to the Sewer 

Capital Project Fund to be used to accelerate the sewer capital work in the Capital Improvement 

Plan Project I Sewer Rehabilitation Project be and is hereby approved as follows: 

 
FROM:  Sewer Fund Operating Reserve 

  (27A10498-5790) .....................................$1,138,160 
 
 TO: Transfer to Sewer Capital Project Fund 
  (27A10499-593037) .................................$1,138,160 
 
 

Under Suspension of Rules 
Readings Waived and Approved 
 
 
 
 
(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON        (SGD) SETTI D. WARREN 
 City Clerk Mayor 

 
 Date ________________ 



#358-13 
 

CITY OF NEWTON 
 

IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN 
 

2013 
 

 
ORDERED: 
 
 That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Finance Committee through its 

Chairman Leonard J. Gentile, the request to increase the grant spending limits for the following 

2014 Police Department dispatch grants be and are hereby approved as follows: 

 
1. 911 Dispatch Support and Incentive Grant (19HH20114) – The 2014 City budget 

spending authorization is $180,500 and the grant award is $190,930; therefore the 
spending limit needs to be increased by $10,430.   
 

2. 911 Dispatch Training Grant (19DD20114) – The 2014 City budget spending 
authorization is $20,995 and the grant award is $45,341; therefore, the spending limit 
needs to be increased by $24,346.  [10/15/13 @ 7:44 PM] 

   
 

Under Suspension of Rules 
Readings Waived and Approved 
 
 
 
 
(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON (SGD) SETTI D. WARREN 
 City Clerk Mayor 

 Date______________ 
 



#322-12(5) 
 

CITY OF NEWTON 
 

IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN 
 

2013 
 

 
ORDERED: 
 
 That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Finance Committee through its 

Chairman Leonard J. Gentile, the Fiscal Year 2014 Budget Board Order #322-12(2) is hereby 

amended as follows: 

 Reduce Estimated General Fund Revenue 
 Property Tax Revenue 
 (0110701-411002B4) .........................................................$15,272 
 
 Increase Other Available Funds (Fund Balance –NSHS MSBA 
 Reimbursement 
 Fund Balance - NSHS Debt Service 
 (01-4991)............................................................................$15,272 
 
 
 
Under Suspension of Rules 
Readings Waived and Approved 
 
 
 
 
(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON (SGD) SETTI D. WARREN 
 City Clerk Mayor 

 Date______________ 
 



#322-12(6) 

 

CITY OF NEWTON 
 

IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN 
 

2013 
 
ORDERED: 

 That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Public Facilities Committee through 

its Chairman Anthony J. Salvucci and the Finance Committee through its Chairman Leonard J. 

Gentile, the following rescission and transfer be and are hereby approved as follows: 

 

A. Rescind two million three hundred twenty-eight thousand eight hundred fifty-eight 
dollars ($2,328,858) appropriation voted under Board Order #254-13 to be used for a 
one-time lump sum payment towards the Massachusetts School Building Authority Loan 
for the Newton North High School Project and transfer the two million three hundred 
twenty-eight thousand eight hundred fifty-eight dollars ($2,328,858) to the Newton North 
High School Debt Services Reserve Account.   

And 
B. Amend the Fiscal Year 2014 Budget Board Order (322-12(2) by reducing the estimated 

FY 2014 General Fund revenue by forty-nine thousand two hundred thirty-seven dollars 
and increasing the use of Other Available Funds (Fund Balance – NNHS MSBA 
Reimbursement by the same amount; as follows:  
 

From: Property Tax Revenue 
 (0110701-411002B4) $49,273 
To:   Newton North Debt Svs Reserve  

(01-4991) $49,273 
 
Under Suspension of Rules 
Readings Waived and Approved 
 
 
 
 
(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON     (SGD) SETTI D. WARREN 
 City Clerk                        Mayor  
 
  Date: __________ 
 


	10-28-13  Finance Report
	Finance Backup
	Historic Building Survey
	352-13
	354-13
	10-25-13 Cost Analysis
	10-16-13 Draft Ordinance
	353-13
	355-13
	356-13
	357-13
	Accelerated Schedule Sewer Work
	359-13
	358-13
	322-12(5)
	322-12(6)




